ORDINANCE NO. 9252

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 8754 AND 8755, AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND CREATING AND NOW EXTENDING THE COLLEGE BOUND SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

WHEREAS, College Bound was first created by City ordinance in 2006; and WHEREAS, this program was initially created with a ten year life expectancy; and

WHEREAS, given the wide appeal and benefit to students and the community, College Bound will be extended another ten years through the 2025-26 school year; and

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana that Ordinance Number 8754 and 8755 as it relates to the City of Hammond's College Bound Scholarship Program is amended as follows:

See Attached Exhibit: COLLEGE BOUND RENEWAL PLAN

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any part of this ordinance shall be held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder thereof shall not be affected.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED This Ordinance shall be considered as amending and replacing Ordinance 8754 and 8755, and if there be any conflict therewith with any other section, this Ordinance shall take precedence.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Common Council that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, signing by the

President thereof, and approval by the Mayor.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 8754 AND 8755, AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND CREATING AND NOW EXTENDING THE COLLEGE BOUND SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 12th day of May, 2014.

ATTEST:	Michael Opinker President /s/ Hammond Common Council
Robert J. Golec, City Clerk City of Hammond, Indiana /s/	

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, Indiana, to the Mayor, for approval and signature, this 13th day of May, 2014.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

The foregoing Ordinance No. 9252 consisting of two (2) typewritten pages, including this page, was APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 20th day of May, 2014.

Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

PASSED by the Common Council on the 12th day of May, 2014 and approved by the Mayor on the 20th day of May, 2014.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana